Application Date: January 23, 2019
Owners/ Agents: Lynden E & Kathleen M Johnson / Travis Miller
Contact Information:
Owner: Lynden E & Kathleen M Johnson
10286 Westwood Shores Dr SW
Nisswa, MN 56468

Property Identification:
14-007-4309
Property Description:
Lot 5, Block 1, Section 7 134 29 

Application: Variance
Project Description:
Application to remove an existing residence and build a new residence in the same vicinity. New building would encroach into lake setback approx. 117 sq ft. at 67.7 from the OHWL. The LUO Section 1126.1 requires structures to be located 75 feet from a lake classified GD. Property contains 1.06 acres riparian to Gull Lake.
SITE VISIT AND NOTES:
Site Visit Date: 2-4-19
In attendance: LaPorte, Dechmann, H Richmond, W Richmond 

FAIRVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION TO CASS COUNTY PB/PBOA: 
Sent to Jessica Manifold 2/4/19: 
The Fairview Township Planning Commission had an opportunity to attend the Field Inspection on the Johnson property on February 4, 2019.
The Planning Commission is not comfortable with the necessity for encroaching into the lake setback and would recommend the Cass County Planning Commission deny or table this variance application until the property owners can either reconfigure the structure or reposition it to meet the proper setback. 

CASS COUNTY FINDINGS OF FACT: 
PC members were on site on 02/04/19 and discussed the application with Mr. Miller. 28 notices of the application were mailed with 1 comment received from Fairview Township. Fairview Township felt that the Johnson’s would be able to move their proposed new residence to meet the 75’ setback. The application was reviewed and discussed with Mr. Johnson and his architect Mr. Miller at the time of the hearing. 
MS/P Freeman/Fitch to approve the proposed application to construct a new residence with a closer lake setback of 67’ from the OHWL of Gull Lake based upon criteria in Sections 800 and 1126.1 A of the Land Use Ordinance along with MS 394.27 Subdivision 7 with the following findings and conditions: 
Findings: 
1. The property became a lot of record in 1980 and the current residence appears to have been constructed by permit in 1976. 
2. A Shoreline Rapid Assessment Model (SRAM) was completed for the property with a score of 4. 
3. The existing residence is situated approximately 75’ from the OHWL of Gull Lake (GD).
4. The existing residence is proposed to be removed and a new home constructed in the same general vicinity with a 4-season porch encroaching into the setback of Gull Lake (GD) to be located approximately 67’ from the OHWL. 
5. Approval of the application assuming compliance with applicable erosion control related conditions will not restrict the passage of storm water in such a manner as to increase the height of flooding or impact adjacent properties. 
6. Approval will not result in an incompatible land use that is detrimental to the protection of ground and surface water quality. 
7. There is no reason or evidence to conclude that financial consideration is the sole reason for the application. 
8. The buildable area of the applicant’s lot is constricted by a bluff to the north and west of the residence, adjoining property lines to the east and the lake to the south. 
9. Based upon the above findings and the following conditions associated with this approval, there is nothing to indicate that the proposed new home will significantly alter, disturb or negatively impact existing land use or neighboring property which does not contradict the purpose of the Land Use Ordinance which is to protect, preserve and enhance the quality of the lakes, rivers, forests, wetlands, natural land forms and open space for future generations and to promote health, safety, and general welfare or the purpose of the Comprehensive Plan which is to 1.) Provide a rational basis to make difficult land and resource decisions wisely, 2.) Eliminate the conflicts caused by unplanned development, 3.) Improve coordination and communication between county, local governments and the citizens in land use planning, and 4.) Protect the County’s natural resources from degradation 
Conditions: 
1. The size and location of the proposed residence shall not vary from the survey and associated plans submitted on 01/23/19 (dated 01/17/19) without written approval of ESD staff or if necessary, the Planning Commission. 
2. Applicant shall consent to inspection of the property by ESD staff to verify compliance with conditions. 
3. No run-off to the lake or adjoining properties is permitted. Run-off will be directed by gutters or other means to natural water retention features located upon the property or structures such as rain gardens. 
4. ESD staff must determine the need for a construction and post construction erosion control plan. If such a plan is required, it must be reviewed and approved by ESD and/or the Planning Commission prior to the issuance of a permit. 
5. Construction erosion and sediment control must be installed prior to the start of construction. 
6. Any material resulting from construction not reused or recycled must be disposed of in a permitted facility. 
7. The SRAM score of 4 will require vegetative enhancement and/or restoration. 
8. A restoration plan must be approved by ESD and agreed to be implemented by the applicant prior to the issuance of a permit. 
9. Financial assurance in an amount determined by ESD staff will be required in the form of cash or a letter of credit and shall be submitted prior to the start of construction. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]10. Unless commenced or otherwise extended or revised by the Planning Commission this approval shall be effective until 02/11/21
